
Concordia Chicago (8-11, 3-3 NACC) -vs- Lakeland University (7-13, 1-5 NACC)
3/29/2026 at Plymouth, Wis. (Muskie BB Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Watkins, Eli (1-1)
Loss: Kadin Borck (0-2)
HBP: Dylan Ferraro, Matthew Licardi, Kadin Borck, Hernandez, Mikey
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Eric Fhlug First: Scott Fincham 
Start: 2:55 pm   Time: 3:02   Weather: 62, partly sunny, wind SSW@10
Game notes:
- Mi.Hernandez faced 2 batters in the 9th.
- Reed faced 3 batters in the 9th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Concordia Chicago 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 9 11 3
Lakeland University 0 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 10 8 2

Concordia Chicago 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Cam Buckley cf 3 1 1 1 1 0 0
Brendan Holloway lf 3 1 0 2 1 0 2
Jake Mahler 3b 5 1 2 0 0 0 0
Brandon Mahler dh 5 1 2 0 0 0 0
Xavier Zagerman rf 5 1 1 3 0 2 0
Dom Owens c 3 0 2 1 1 0 0
Richie Sperando 2b 5 1 0 0 0 0 5
Connor Jerkatis 1b 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Jack Linko ph 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Quintin Guardia pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Reid Benner 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jeffery Beckert ss 4 2 3 0 0 0 0
Dylan Ferraro p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Blake Hickey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew Licardi p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Eliot Higgins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kadin Borck p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 9 11 7 3 3 7

2B: Cam Buckley (1); Jake Mahler (1); Brandon Mahler (1); Jeffery
Beckert (2)
HR: Xavier Zagerman (1)
SH: Cam Buckley (1)
SF: Brendan Holloway (1); Dom Owens (1)
HBP: Jack Linko (1)
E: Jeffery Beckert (3)
DP: 1

Lakeland University 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Day, Chris cf 3 1 0 1 2 1 0
Cortinas, J.T. 2b 4 1 1 0 0 0 1
Gregorius, Sean lf 4 1 0 1 1 0 0
Finn, Chris dh 3 2 2 5 1 0 0
Backus, Bryce 3b 4 0 1 0 1 1 4
Goodrum, Sam ss 4 1 0 0 0 2 1
South, Logan c 3 1 1 1 0 1 2
Roberts, Rily 1b 5 1 3 0 0 2 2
McMahon, Zach rf 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
    Costello, Dylan ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sumsion, Caleb pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Hernandez, Mikey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Reed, Parker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Watkins, Eli p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 10 8 8 6 8 10

2B: South, Logan (1)
HR: Finn, Chris (1)
SH: Day, Chris (1); Cortinas, J.T. (1)
SF: South, Logan (1)
SB: McMahon, Zach (1)
HBP: Cortinas, J.T. (1); Gregorius, Sean (1); Finn, Chris (2);
Goodrum, Sam (1); South, Logan (1)
E: Backus, Bryce (1); Goodrum, Sam (1)
DP: 1

Concordia Chicago IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dylan Ferraro 1.2 0 5 5 4 1 2 0 3 0 4 12 2 2 –
Blake Hickey 1.1 2 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 7 8 1 0 –
Matthew Licardi 2.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 8 9 4 1 –
Eliot Higgins 3.0 2 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 10 12 1 5 –
Kadin Borck (L, 0-2) 0.2 2 3 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 5 8 1 0 –
Totals 8 10 8 6 8 3 0 6 0 34 49 9 8

Lakeland University IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Hernandez, Mikey 8.0 9 6 5 1 2 0 0 1 0 31 35 10 11 –
Reed, Parker 0.0 1 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 –
Watkins, Eli (W, 1-1) 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 2 0 –
Totals 11 9 6 3 3 0 0 1 0 36 43 12 11



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Concordia Chicago - Top of 1st CUC LUB
Cam Buckley grounded out to 2b. 0 0
Brendan Holl grounded out to 3b. 0 0
Jake Mahler singled to center field. 0 0
Brandon Mahl doubled to center field, ground-rule; Jake Mahler advanced to third. 0 0
Xavier Zager homered to left field, 3 RBI; Brandon Mahl scored; Jake Mahler scored. 3 0
Dom Owens singled to shortstop. 3 0
Richie Spera grounded out to 1b unassisted. 3 0

Lakeland University - Bottom of 1st CUC LUB
Day grounded out to ss. 3 0
Cortinas flied out to cf. 3 0
Gregorius hit by pitch. 3 0
Finn walked; Gregorius advanced to second. 3 0
Backus out at first 1b to p. 3 0

Concordia Chicago - Top of 2nd CUC LUB
Connor Jerka flied out to rf. 3 0
Jeffery Beck doubled to center field. 3 0
Cam Buckley grounded out to p, SAC, bunt; Jeffery Beck advanced to third. 3 0
Brendan Holl grounded out to 1b unassisted. 3 0

Lakeland University - Bottom of 2nd CUC LUB
Goodrum hit by pitch. 3 0
South popped up to 1b, SAC, bunt; Goodrum advanced to second. 3 0
Roberts struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b; Goodrum advanced to third on a wild pitch. 3 0
McMahon walked; Goodrum scored on a wild pitch. 3 1
McMahon stole second. 3 1
Day walked. 3 1
Cortinas hit by pitch; Day advanced to second; McMahon advanced to third. 3 1
Gregorius walked, RBI; Cortinas advanced to second; Day advanced to third; McMahon scored. 3 2
Blake Hickey to p for Dylan Ferrar. 3 2
Finn homered to right field, 4 RBI; Gregorius scored; Cortinas scored; Day scored. 3 6
Backus walked. 3 6
Goodrum reached on a throwing error by ss, advanced to second; Backus advanced to second, advanced to
third on the error. 3 6
South struck out looking. 3 6

Concordia Chicago - Top of 3rd CUC LUB
Jake Mahler doubled to left field. 3 6
Brandon Mahl lined out to rf. 3 6
Xavier Zager lined out to 1b. 3 6
Dom Owens singled to left field; Jake Mahler advanced to third. 3 6
Richie Spera grounded out to 3b. 3 6

Lakeland University - Bottom of 3rd CUC LUB
Roberts singled up the middle. 3 6
McMahon struck out swinging. 3 6
Day struck out looking. 3 6
Cortinas fouled out to 3b. 3 6

Concordia Chicago - Top of 4th CUC LUB



Connor Jerka struck out swinging. 3 6
Jeffery Beck grounded out to ss. 3 6
Cam Buckley doubled to right field. 3 6
Brendan Holl popped up to ss. 3 6

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Lakeland University - Bottom of 4th CUC LUB
Matthew Lica to p for Blake Hickey. 3 6
Gregorius flied out to rf. 3 6
Finn hit by pitch. 3 6
Backus singled to center field; Finn advanced to second. 3 6
Goodrum fouled out to 3b. 3 6
South doubled down the rf line, RBI; Backus advanced to third; Finn scored. 3 7
Roberts struck out swinging. 3 7

Concordia Chicago - Top of 5th CUC LUB
Jake Mahler popped up to 2b. 3 7
Brandon Mahl grounded out to 3b. 3 7
Xavier Zager struck out looking. 3 7

Lakeland University - Bottom of 5th CUC LUB
McMahon grounded out to 3b. 3 7
Day flied out to rf. 3 7
Cortinas flied out to lf. 3 7

Concordia Chicago - Top of 6th CUC LUB
Dom Owens walked. 3 7
Richie Spera grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b; Dom Owens out on the play. 3 7
Connor Jerka flied out to rf. 3 7

Lakeland University - Bottom of 6th CUC LUB
Eliot Higgin to p for Matthew Lica. 3 7
Gregorius grounded out to ss. 3 7
Finn singled to first base. 3 7
Backus struck out swinging. 3 7
Goodrum struck out swinging. 3 7

Concordia Chicago - Top of 7th CUC LUB
Jeffery Beck doubled down the lf line. 3 7
Cam Buckley grounded out to 1b unassisted; Jeffery Beck advanced to third. 3 7
Brendan Holl flied out to lf, SF, RBI; Jeffery Beck scored. 4 7
Jake Mahler fouled out to 1b. 4 7

Lakeland University - Bottom of 7th CUC LUB
South grounded out to 2b. 4 7
Roberts singled to right center. 4 7
McMahon grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b; Roberts out on the play. 4 7

Concordia Chicago - Top of 8th CUC LUB
Brandon Mahl flied out to cf. 4 7
Xavier Zager grounded out to 3b. 4 7
Dom Owens lined out to cf. 4 7



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 2   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Lakeland University - Bottom of 8th CUC LUB
Day walked. 4 7
Cortinas grounded out to p, SAC, bunt; Day advanced to second. 4 7
Gregorius reached on a fielding error by ss. 4 7
Gregorius advanced to second on a wild pitch; Day advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 7
Finn grounded out to 1b unassisted. 4 7
Backus lined out to 2b. 4 7

Concordia Chicago - Top of 9th CUC LUB
Richie Spera reached on a throwing error by ss, advanced to second. 4 7
Jack Linko pinch hit for Connor Jerka. 4 7
Jack Linko hit by pitch. 4 7
Quintin Guar pinch ran for Jack Linko. 4 7
Reed to p for Mi.Hernandez. 4 7
Jeffery Beck singled to left field; Quintin Guar advanced to second; Richie Spera advanced to third. 4 7
Cam Buckley walked, RBI; Jeffery Beck advanced to second; Quintin Guar advanced to third; Richie Spera
scored, unearned. 5 7
Brendan Holl walked, RBI; Cam Buckley advanced to second; Jeffery Beck advanced to third; Quintin Guar
scored. 6 7
Watkins to p for Reed. 6 7
Jake Mahler reached on a fielding error by 3b; Brendan Holl advanced to second; Cam Buckley scored;
Jeffery Beck scored, unearned. 8 7
Brandon Mahl singled to left field; Jake Mahler advanced to second; Brendan Holl advanced to third. 8 7
Xavier Zager struck out swinging. 8 7
Dom Owens flied out to lf, SF, RBI; Brendan Holl scored, unearned. 9 7
Richie Spera fouled out to c. 9 7

Lakeland University - Bottom of 9th CUC LUB
Reid Benner to 1b for Quintin Guar. 9 7
Kadin Borck to p for Eliot Higgin. 9 7
Goodrum struck out swinging. 9 7
South hit by pitch. 9 7
Roberts singled to right field; South advanced to second. 9 7
Costello pinch hit for McMahon. 9 7
Costello reached on a fielder's choice; Roberts advanced to second on an error by ss, advanced to third;
South advanced to third, scored. 9 8
Sumsion pinch ran for Costello. 9 8
Day reached on a fielder's choice, SAC, bunt, RBI; Sumsion advanced to second; Roberts scored, unearned. 9 9
Cortinas singled to center field; Day advanced to second; Sumsion advanced to third. 9 9
Gregorius fouled out to c. 9 9
Finn hit by pitch, RBI; Cortinas advanced to second; Day advanced to third; Sumsion scored, unearned. 9 10


